
  

 
 

FUNDING AGREED TO ADVANCE CANNON GOLD PROJECT 

Horizon Minerals Limited (ASX: HRZ) (“Horizon” or “the Company”) is pleased to advise that it has 

executed a binding term sheet with Nebari Partners LLC (“Nebari”) for a US$5 million senior secured 

credit facility. The credit facility (“Facility”) is comprised of a two tranche Convertible Loan Facility 

with US$2 million in Tranche 1 and US$3 million in Tranche 2.  

The Facility is subject to conditions precedent typical for a transaction of this nature including, but 

not limited to, final documentation and Horizon obtaining prior shareholder approval which will be 

sought at the upcoming Annual General Meeting in November 2022. 

In addition, the Company has executed a Deed of Variation with Aurenne Cannon Pty Ltd 

(“Aurenne”) in relation to the deferred payment for the Cannon gold project acquisition as announced 

to the ASX on 18 May 2021 and 19 October 2021. Under the Deed, $500,000 has been paid with 

the final $2 million payable by 31 December 2022 inclusive of a deferred payment fee of $100k. 

Proceeds from the Facility will be used to settle the A$2.1 million deferred Cannon payment to 

Aurenne and to contribute to the upfront capital costs of the proposed Cannon underground mine.1 

The Cannon Feasibility Study was released on the ASX on 29 March 2022 and demonstrated 

positive economic results under a contract mining and toll milling model. The Company continues to 

advance the project with regulatory approvals and tender review the main focus and a development 

decision expected in the March Quarter 2023 once approvals are granted.1  

The Company plans to utilise the contract mining and toll milling model to advance a sequence of 

underground developments with Cannon, Penny’s Find and Rose Hill under evaluation with the aim 

of generating cash to support the large-scale exploration program and future mine developments 

across the core assets in Kalgoorlie and Coolgardie. 1 

Commenting on the Facility, Managing Director Jon Price said: 

“It has been a pleasure to work with the team at Nebari who have worked rapidly to agree the 

transaction on highly competitive commercial terms enabling us to secure and advance the Cannon 

gold project into development and production in 2023.” 

“We also thank the team at Aurenne for agreeing to extend the deferred payment timing to fit in with 

completion of the convertible loan facility and shareholder approval.” 

Approved for release by the Board of Directors. 

For further information, please contact:  
 

Jon Price      Michael Vaughan 

Managing Director     Media Relations – Fivemark Partners 

Tel: +61 8 9386 9534     Tel: +61 422 602 720 

jon.price@horizonminerals.com.au   michael.vaughan@fivemark.com.au

 
1 See Forward-Looking and Cautionary Statement on Page 3. 

mailto:jon.price@horizonminerals.com.au
mailto:michael.vaughan@fivemark.com.au


 

Page 2 of 3 

Convertible Loan Facility key terms 
 

• US$5m (“Principal”) funds available secured on a first lien basis  
• Tranche 1 of US$2m funded on the closing date 
• Tranche 2 funded within 9 months of closing subject to Tranche 1 being fully drawn, fees 

paid and no adverse change 
• The Principal amount of the Convertible Loan Facility is net of 2% original issue discount 
• Loan term of 30 months from the closing date  
• Convertible Coupon of 7% plus term SOFR Delta payable monthly in arrears 
• Interest is capitalised for the first 8 months from the closing date 
• Amortised via a bullet repayment on the maturity date of the loan (subject to conversion) 
• Up to 100% of the principal funds plus any accrued and unpaid interest may be converted 

into Horizon shares at the lender's election 
• The conversion price will be equal to a 25% premium to the 15-day Volume Weighted 

Average Price of the Company’s share price at the lower of the date of the signing of the 
term sheet, the execution of definitive financing documents or the date of this public 
announcement of the loan facilities, subject to anti-dilution adjustments. 

• The Company has the right to make early repayments, subject to the issue of options in a 
number and value equal to 100% of the prepayment amount.  The options will have an 
exercise price equal to the conversion price and an expiry date of the later of 18 months 
and the maturity date 

• Horizon is to pay a 1.5% arrangement fee to the lender in respect of the Principal 
• No hedging requirements   
• Conditions precedent to closing/operation of the Facility include internal approvals 

following due diligence and finalization of definitive documents and Horizon obtaining 
shareholder approval under Listing Rule 7.1 to the operation of the convertible loan facility 

 
 
About Nebari 

Nebari is a United States-based manager of privately offered pooled investment vehicles 

including Nebari Natural Resources Credit Fund I, LP and Nebari Gold Fund 1, LP, which is 

funding this transaction. The leadership team has deep experience with leading global mining 

companies and financial institutions. Nebari is known for partnering with motivated and capable 

management teams focused on achieving clear targets.  

Nebari Managing Partner Roderik van Losenoord states “We are very pleased to be supporting 
Horizon as it advances the Cannon Gold Project, and we look forward to successfully close the 

Facility shortly.” 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 3 of 3 

Forward Looking and Cautionary Statements 

Some statements in this report regarding estimates or future events are forward looking 

statements. They include indications of, and guidance on, future earnings, cash flow, costs and 

financial performance. Forward looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements 

preceded by words such as “planned”, “expected”, “projected”, “estimated”, “may”, “scheduled”, 
“intends”, “anticipates”, “believes”, “potential”, “could”, “nominal”, “conceptual” and similar 
expressions. Forward looking statements, opinions and estimates included in this announcement 

are based on assumptions and contingencies which are subject to change without notice, as are 

statements about market and industry trends, which are based on interpretations of current 

market conditions. Forward looking statements are provided as a general guide only and should 

not be relied on as a guarantee of future performance. Forward looking statements may be 

affected by a range of variables that could cause actual results to differ from estimated results, 

and may cause the Company’s actual performance and financial results in future periods to 
materially differ from any projections of future performance or results expressed or implied by 

such forward looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include but are not limited to 

liabilities inherent in mine development and production, geological, mining and processing 

technical problems, the inability to obtain any additional mine licenses, permits and other 

regulatory approvals required in connection with mining and third party processing operations, 

competition for among other things, capital, acquisition of reserves, undeveloped lands and 

skilled personnel, incorrect assessments of the value of acquisitions, changes in commodity 

prices and exchange rate, currency and interest fluctuations, various events which could disrupt 

operations and/or the transportation of mineral products, including labour stoppages and severe 

weather conditions, the demand for and availability of transportation services, the ability to secure 

adequate financing and management’s ability to anticipate and manage the foregoing factors and 
risks. There can be no assurance that forward looking statements will prove to be correct. 

Statements regarding plans with respect to the Company’s mineral properties may contain 

forward looking statements in relation to future matters that can only be made where the 

Company has a reasonable basis for making those statements. 

This announcement has been prepared in compliance with the JORC Code (2012) and the 

current ASX Listing Rules. 

The Company believes that it has a reasonable basis for making the forward-looking statements 

in the announcement, including with respect to any production targets and financial estimates, 

based on the information contained in this and previous ASX announcements. 

 


